## **RESOLUTION NO 24-R-54**

## A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE RPZ REPLACEMENT AT LANDMARK CHURCH

WHEREAS, the Tinley Park-Park District is located in Cook & Will Counties of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, recent tests of the RPZ located at the Landmark Church failed resulting in the need for the unit to be replaced. The existing unit is quite aged and has been repaired many times over the years; and

WHEREAS, the RPZ is required by law to prevent backflow from entering the potable water system and is tested annually as regulated by law; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends D & H Lawn Irrigation Inc. for RPZ Replacement for \$8,650.00; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Tinley Park-Park District finds that it is in the best interest of the District to approve RPZ replacement project to D & H Lawn Irrigation Inc. for for \$8,650.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the TINLEY PARK-PARK DISTRICT as follows:

SECTION 1: The Preambles hereto are hereby made a part of, and an operative provision of, this Resolution as if fully restate herein.

SECTION 2: The Request attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and made a part hereof, is hereby approved.

SECTION 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect on the date approved and passed by the Board of Commissioners of the TINLEY PARK-PARK DISTRICT.

Approved and passed this 21st day of August, 2024.

AYES:		
NAYS:	Ø	

ABSENT:_	Ø	
ABSTAIN:	Ø	

TINLEY PARK-PARK DISTRICT

President, Board of Park Commissioners

Attest:

Secretary, Board of Park Commissioners

## EXHIBIT 1 RESOLUTION NO 24-R-54

LEFT BLANK ON PURPOSE PROPOSAL TO FOLLOW

D

## D & H Lawn Irrigation, Inc.

P. O. Box 128 Tinley Park, Illinois 60477-0128

Office: 708-532-1706 Fax: 708-532-6430

**Proposal** 

July 17, 2024

Submitted To: Tinley Park Park District Attn: Tim Harvey 16801 S. 80th Avenue Tinley Park, IL 60477

Installation Site: 6727 W. 174th St. Tinley Park, Il 60477

Cell Number: 708-310-9837

Email: tim.harvey@tinleyparkdistrict.org

We hereby propose to furnish materials and labor listed below to replace the existing domestic water 4" Watts 909 backflow preventer. We will update it to a stainless steel 4" Wilkins 350 double check backflow preventer. Upon completion, the backflow preventer will be tested by D & H Lawn Irrigation, Inc. and the test results will be forwarded to the Village of Tinley Park.

We propose to install one stainless steel 4" Wilkins 350 backflow preventer, miscellaneous hardware, fittings, spacers, and/or gaskets etc. This proposal also includes all necessary labor to remove existing device and install new device plus certification.

The total cost for the above work is \$8,650.00.

Specify Other: D & H Lawn Irrigation, Inc. will supply all city and state permits to complete the work. Water for the entire building will need to be off during the removal and replacement. The price above does not include possible additional cost for hydraulic calculations if required by the Village of Tinley Park. D & H Lawn Irrigation, Inc. strongly recommends having the fire sprinkler company onsite or scheduled to come out immediately after the work is complete to ensure the dry system is ok as well as rewire the new tamper switches.

Payment is to be made as follows: a deposit of 1/2 is due upon written acceptance of proposal; the remaining 1/2 balance will be paid upon completion. A late payment penalty of 2% of the unpaid balance (minimum fee \$30.00) will also be charged for each month that the balance remains unpaid. After 30 days the account will be turned over to collections with additional collections fee of 35% of the entire balance.

Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents, or delays beyond our control. Owner is to carry fire, tornado, and other necessary insurance. Workman Compensation and Public Liability Insurance on above work is to be taken out by D & H Lawn Irrigation, Inc. A certificate of insurance is available upon request.

Contact the office if you have any questions or if you wish to schedule the work to be performed.

Respectfully submitted: D & H Lawn Irrigation, Inc

By: Rilan E. Shim

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified.

Date	 Signature_	82	MS	
D 0 tr				

Note: D&H may withdraw this proposal if not accepted within 14 days of the date of this proposal.